

### Lundin Petroleum AB (publ)

Hovslagargatan 5  
SE-111 48 Stockholm  
Tel: +46-8-440 54 50  
Fax: +46-8-440 54 59  
E-mail: info@lundin.ch

The New Market at Stockholmsbörsen: **LUPE**

**28 February, 2003**

---

### **YEAR – END REPORT 2002**

- **Fourth quarter net profit of SEK 56.0 million and operating cash flow of SEK 106.1 million – being the first quarter incorporating the Coparex International acquisition.**
- **Proven & probable reserves increase by 94% as a result of Coparex acquisition.**
- **Production for the fourth quarter of 14,573 barrels of oil equivalent per day**
- **Active exploration drilling program in 2003.**

---

Listen to President & CEO Ashley Heppenstall's comments on this report.  
Telephone Conference 03:00 p.m. CET 28 February 2003.  
Please call the following telephone number:  
Foreign: 0044 (0)207 162 0125 or Sweden: 0046 8 5052 0114  
The replay number is 0044 (0)208 288 4459 enter the access code: 883052.

---

*Lundin Petroleum is a Swedish independent oil and gas exploration and production company with a well balanced portfolio of world-class assets in Albania, France, Indonesia, Iran, Netherlands, Norway, Sudan, Tunisia and Venezuela. The Company is listed on the New Market at Stockholmsbörsen, Sweden (ticker "LUPE").*

For further information, please contact:

C. Ashley Heppenstall,  
President and CEO  
Tel: +41 22 319 66 00  
or  
Maria Hamilton  
Head of Corporate Communications  
Tel: +46 8 440 54 50

Visit our website: [www.lundin-petroleum.com](http://www.lundin-petroleum.com)

## **Important Events – CEO Comments**

The year 2002 was extremely important for Lundin Petroleum. Within one year of the sale of Lundin Oil to Talisman Energy and the formation of Lundin Petroleum we completed the acquisition of Coparex International. This firmly established Lundin Petroleum as a producing independent oil company.

The Company generated fourth quarter operating cash flow of SEK 106.1 million (US\$ 11.7 million) and profit of SEK 56.0 million (US\$ 6.2 million) from production of 14,573 barrels of oil equivalents per day (boepd). These results are in line with our expectations at the time of the acquisition apart from the loss of the majority of Venezuelan production for most of December. Our forecasts for 2003 show an increase of in excess of 15% in production levels.

The integration of the Coparex assets into Lundin Petroleum is close to completion and will result in significant general and administrative cost reductions.

The year was also important for Sudan, an important area for the Company, with positive developments in the peace process which we hope will allow us to resume operations in the near future.

Our acquisition strategy continued with the purchase of a 75% interest in OER Oil AS which has provided a ground floor entry into the Norwegian sector. OER has recently completed its first production acquisition with reserves of 5 million barrels of oil equivalent (boe) and production of in excess of 2,000 boepd. OER is actively looking at further acquisition opportunities in the Norwegian sector.

In Venezuela our production was restored to in excess of 80% of capacity in early January 2003 and is now approaching pre-strike levels. We calculate that the Company lost close to US\$ 1 million of revenue during the fourth quarter as a result of the reduced production from Venezuela.

The world economic climate remains uncertain with added concern surrounding the current situation in Iraq. OPEC members have exerted strong discipline resulting in oil prices remaining well above \$ 22/bbl. The Company benefited from the upward movement in oil prices resulting from the Venezuela and Middle East situations which have coincided with the completion of the Coparex acquisition.

Irrespective of developments in Iraq and/or other parts of the world we believe oil prices will continue to average above \$ 20/bbl over forthcoming years. The macro position in the upstream oil business is positive – demand for oil continues to increase particularly in the developing world despite the economic conditions; production from existing mature fields is in decline; and production is not being replaced by the discovery of new reserves. As a producing independent oil company with an exciting exploration portfolio we therefore look forward to the future with a high level of optimism.

## **Exploration**

The fundamental strategy of Lundin Petroleum is to create value through exploration. During 2002 exploration activity focused upon Iran with the completion of a 600 Km 2-D seismic acquisition. We have received preliminary results from the seismic acquisition identifying major structures for the drilling campaign which begins later in 2003. In addition the acquired Coparex assets also have excellent exploration potential.

Even though our operations on the ground have remained suspended as a result of the security position we have completed a Development Plan for the Thar Jath Field. Reserves in the field have been certified at 150 million barrels of oil recoverable and the initial production rate will be 40,000 barrels of oil per day. A full exploration review of the Block 5A was also carried out which identified a number of drillable targets with unrisks gross recoverable reserves potential in excess of 2 billion barrels. We are currently monitoring the security position in Block 5A with a view to a resumption of operations. This will allow us to recommence exploration drilling and enable us to develop the Thar Jath field.

In 2003 there will be an active exploration program with exploration drilling in Iran, Albania, France, Indonesia and the Netherlands where success will have a major impact upon the value of the Company.

## **Financial Results**

The financial results of Lundin Petroleum for the year ended 31 December 2002 incorporate the Coparex assets from the 19 September date of completion. As such the income statement and cash flow for the twelve month period includes only a 103 day benefit from the Coparex assets.

The fourth quarter results as detailed above confirm the strong profit and operating cash flow generated from the acquired Coparex assets. The Company will invest this cash flow into our development and exploration assets with a view to boost reserves and production.

## **RESULT AND CASH FLOW**

The results for the consolidated financial statements of Lundin Petroleum AB (Lundin Petroleum or the Group) are presented for the year ended 31 December 2002. The income statement and cashflow statement include the result of Lundin International S.A. (formerly Coparex International S.A.) and subsidiaries for the period 20 September 2002 to 31 December 2002, being the period Lundin Petroleum owned them. Lundin Petroleum was incorporated on 4 May 2001 and comparative figures quoted for 2001 reflect this shorter reporting period. Daily production numbers quoted for the year ended 31 December 2002 are calculated over a 103 day period.

### **The Group**

Lundin Petroleum reports a profit for the fourth quarter of 2002 of MSEK 56.0 (MSEK – 35.8) and an operating cashflow of MSEK 106.1 (MSEK 0.0). Lundin Petroleum incurred a loss after tax for the year ended 31 December 2002 of MSEK 16.6 (MSEK 42.0) and an operating cashflow of MSEK 115.1 (MSEK 0.2).

Net sales of oil and gas for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 284.9 (MSEK nil) and MSEK 252.7 (MSEK nil) for the fourth quarter. Production for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to 1,505,929 barrels of oil equivalent (boe) representing 14,621 barrels of oil equivalents per day (boepd) (for 103 days). Production for the fourth quarter amounted to 1,340,753 boe representing 14,573 boepd. The average price achieved for a boe for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to USD 24.76 and for the fourth quarter amounted to USD 24.75.

#### *France*

Oil sales for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 105.0 (MSEK nil) and MSEK 94.6 (MSEK nil) for the fourth quarter. Production from France amounted to 451,801 barrels of oil or 4,386 barrels per day (for 103 days) for the year ended 31 December 2002 of which 402,058 barrels of oil (bbl) or 4,370 barrels of oil per day (bopd) were produced in the fourth quarter. The average price achieved for the sales amounted to USD 25.93 per barrel for the year ended 31 December 2002 and USD 25.86 per barrel for the fourth quarter.

#### *Netherlands*

Gas sales for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 58.7 (MSEK nil) and for the fourth quarter, MSEK 53.2 (MSEK nil). Gas production from fields on- and offshore The Netherlands amounted to 305,545 boe or 2,966 boepd (for 103 days) for the year ended 31 December 2002 and 276,859 boe or 3,009 boepd for the fourth quarter. The average price achieved for the gas sales was Euro 0.13 per normal cubic meter (Nm<sup>3</sup>) which equates to approximately USD 19.93 per boe for the year ended 31 December 2002 and USD 20.01 per boe for the fourth quarter. Sales of condensate for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 0.9 (MSEK nil).

#### *Tunisia*

Oil sales for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 36.0 (MSEK nil) all of which took place in the fourth quarter. Production from onshore Tunisia amounted to 29,326 boe or 285 boepd (for 103 days) for the year ended 31 December 2002 and 25,521 boe or 277 boepd for the fourth quarter. Sales from onshore represented 45,818 barrels at a price of USD 28.07 per barrel. Production from offshore Tunisia amounted to 235,946 boe or 2,306 boepd (for 103 days) for the year ended 31 December 2002 and 209,680 boe or 2,279 boepd for the fourth quarter. Sales from

offshore Tunisia are lifted on an irregular basis. Sales for the fourth quarter amounted to 110,265 barrels at an average price of USD 25.91 per barrel.

#### *Indonesia*

Oil sales for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 70.8 (MSEK nil) of which MSEK 54.2 (MSEK nil) were included within the fourth quarter. Production from Indonesia amounted to 240,407 bbl or 2,334 bopd (for 103 days) for the year ended 31 December 2002 and 216,847 bbl 2,357 barrels per day for the fourth quarter. The average price achieved for the sales amounted to USD 27.23 per barrel for the year ended 31 December 2002 and USD 27.46 per barrel for the fourth quarter.

#### *Venezuela*

Income from Venezuela relates to an operating fee received based upon production from the Colon block. The fee earned for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 21.7 (MSEK nil) and MSEK 18.7 (MSEK nil) for the fourth quarter. Production for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to 178,548 bbl or 1,733 bopd (for 103 days) and 158,616 bbl or 1,724 bopd. An additional part of the fee is for interest on unrecovered capital expenditure which amounted to MSEK 1.7 (MSEK nil) and is included in the financial statements within interest income.

Other operating income for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 10.9 (MSEK 0.7). This amount includes service income from the operated joint venture in Sudan of MSEK 2.0 (MSEK 0.7) and the recovery of past exploration costs in Tunisia of MSEK 1.3 (MSEK nil). Other income also includes tariff income and income for maintaining strategic inventory levels in France.

Production costs for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 149.0 (MSEK nil) and for the fourth quarter amounted to MSEK 128.3 (MSEK nil). Costs of operations amounted to MSEK 116.1 for the year ended 31 December 2002 and MSEK 101.0 for the fourth quarter. Tariff expenses amounted to MSEK 5.1 for the year ended 31 December 2002 and MSEK 4.8 for the fourth quarter. Royalty and production taxes are direct cash taxes levied on production. The charge for royalty and direct taxes amounted to MSEK 8.2 for the year ended 31 December 2002 and MSEK 7.3 for the fourth quarter. Changes in inventory position relate to the movement of inventories of hydrocarbons and operational supplies. The change in inventory position amounted to a charge of MSEK 19.7 for the year ended 31 December 2002 and MSEK 15.1 for the fourth quarter.

Other income for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 10.2 (MSEK 4.4) and represents fees and costs recovered by Lundin Petroleum from third parties.

General and administrative expenses for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 76.0 (MSEK 23.1) and for the quarter ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 36.7 (MSEK 14.9). The increase in expenditure in the fourth quarter reflects, primarily, the corporate costs incurred by the acquired Coparex companies. Plans to reduce these costs have been initiated in the fourth quarter resulting in restructuring costs of MSEK 20.3 being incurred.

Net financial income and expenses for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 1.8 (MSEK -22,907). Interest income of MSEK 10.2 (MSEK 2.0) was offset by the interest charge on external borrowings of MSEK 14.0 (MSEK nil). The net financial income in the fourth quarter of MSEK 43.9 (MSEK 23.8) mainly comprises net foreign exchange gains of MSEK 45.8, primarily on the external borrowings. The net financial

expense incurred in the fourth quarter of 2001 resulted from the write down of a short term investment.

The tax charge for the year ended 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 26.4 (MSEK 0.6). The tax charge comprises current corporation tax of MSEK 29.6 (MSEK 0.6) partially offset by a release of deferred tax provision of MSEK 5.3 (MSEK nil) and petroleum taxes payable of MSEK 2.1 (MSEK nil). The current corporation tax charge for the year ended 31 December 2002 included an amount of MSEK 12.5 being tax payable on unrealised foreign exchange differences.

### **Financial fixed assets**

Financial fixed assets as at 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 103.6 (MSEK 227.4). An amount of MSEK 54.2 (MSEK 31.9) represents cash collateralisation of bank guarantees to cover future joint venture work commitments. Shares in associated companies of MSEK 21.5 relates primarily to an investment in a company owning gas infrastructure in The Netherlands.

### **Current receivables and inventories**

Current receivables and inventories amounted to MSEK 345.5 as at 31 December 2002. Inventories, including hydrocarbons and consumable well supplies amounted to MSEK 45.6 (MSEK nil) as at 31 December 2002. Trade receivables amounted to MSEK 118.1 (MSEK nil) as at 31 December 2002. This amount has decreased from the end of the last quarter due to the phasing of the hydrocarbon sales. Other current assets include an amount of MSEK 42.3 representing the prepayment of taxes.

### **Cash and bank**

Cash and bank as at 31 December 2002 amounted to MSEK 247.8 (MSEK 301.5). Cash was utilised during the quarter to repay the MUSD 42 (MSEK 367.4) bridging loan used to partially fund the acquisition of Lundin International SA (formerly Coparex International SA).

### **Minority interest**

Minority interest amounts to MSEK 2.5 as at 31 December 2002. Lundin Petroleum continued to acquire the outstanding shares in Lundin International SA during the fourth quarter and as at 31 December 2002 owned 99.8% of the outstanding shares.

### **Provisions**

As at 31 December 2002, provisions amounted to MSEK 326.1 (MSEK nil). This amount includes a provision for site restoration of MSEK 58.4 (MSEK nil) and a provision for deferred tax of MSEK 261.7 (MSEK nil).

### **Long term interest bearing debt**

Long term interest bearing debt amounted to MSEK 1,067.2 (MSEK nil) as at 31 December 2002. Lundin Petroleum has entered into a seven-year term and revolving credit facility agreement to borrow up to MUSD 130 (MSEK 1,137). An amount of MUSD 124 (MSEK 1,085) was drawn under this facility on the acquisition of Lundin International SA. An amount of MUSD 2.1 (MSEK 18.4) was repaid on 31 December 2002. Long-term interest bearing debt also includes an amount of MSEK 12.7 (MSEK nil) being the amounts outstanding under the property finance lease.

### **Current liabilities**

Current liabilities as at 31 December 2002 amount to MSEK 415.5 (MSEK 38.4). Included within current liabilities is MSEK 85.9 (MSEK 34.3) representing trade payables and MSEK 92.5 of current tax payables. Other current liabilities include an accrual of MSEK 109.4 for outstanding consideration for the acquisition of Lundin International SA. Of this amount, MSEK 59.0 relates to the portion of the original acquisition price dependent upon the performance of certain offshore Tunisian assets. Current liabilities also includes an amount of MSEK 9.2 being the current portion of the amount outstanding under the property finance lease.

### **Financial position**

On 1 October 2001, the Board of Directors ratified the terms and conditions of the previously notified new share issue with preferential rights being offered to existing shareholders of Lundin Petroleum.

One outstanding share entitled the holder to subscribe for one new share in Lundin Petroleum at a subscription price of SEK 3.00. Following full subscription 106,203,784 shares were issued for proceeds of 302.7 MSEK after share issue costs.

In addition, the subscribers received - at no cost - one warrant for every two new shares subscribed for. Each warrant entitled the holder to subscribe for one new Lundin Petroleum share at a subscription price of SEK 4.50 during the period 15 May – 14 June 2002. During this period 35,609,748 warrants were exercised and the corresponding numbers of shares were issued realising SEK 157,990,795 after issue costs.

### **Parent Company**

The net loss for the parent company amounted to MSEK 80.9 (MSEK 41.4) for the year ended 31 December 2002. The net result for the fourth quarter amounted to MSEK 0.0 (MSEK -35.8).

Administrative expenses of MSEK 55.6 and currency exchange losses of MSEK 50.3 were partially offset by a gain on the sale of a subsidiary within the Group of MSEK 10.7 and interest income of MSEK 10.2.

Lundin Petroleum completed the sale of its shares and promissory note in the United States Delaware company Khanty Mansyisk Oil Company (KMOC) for MSEK 194.8.

### **DIVIDEND**

The Directors and the President & CEO propose that no dividend be paid for the year

### **FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The Group has entered into interest rate hedging contracts commencing on 1 January 2003 to tie the LIBOR based floating rate part of the Company's USD borrowings to a fixed LIBOR rate of interest of 3.49% pa. for a period of four years.

As part of its bank financing agreement, the Group has also entered into oil price hedges for part of its oil production from France.

From 1 January 2003 to 31 December 2003, the Group has entered into oil price hedging contracts of 2,250 bopd (being approximately 15% of forecast production) fixing the price at USD 24.23 dated Brent.

The Group has also entered into oil price hedging contracts for the production of 2,000 bopd for the period 1 January 2004 to 31 December 2004 such that in respect of this production the Group will receive USD 18.00 per barrel if the Dated Brent oil price falls below USD 18.00 per barrel and will receive USD 25.15 if the Dated Brent oil price

exceeds USD 25.15 per barrel. The Group will receive the market price if Dated Brent trades between these two prices.

### **CHANGES IN THE BOARD**

At the AGM on May 2002 all serving Directors were re-elected and Alex Schneider was newly elected to the Board.

### **SHARE DATA**

Lundin Petroleum AB's registered share capital at 31 December 2002 amounts to SEK 2,484,491.66 represented by 248,491,466 shares of nominal value SEK 0.01 each. An additional 235,850 shares had been issued but not registered as at 31 December 2002.

Under the Group incentive program for employees 3,175,000 incentive warrants with a strike price of SEK 3.37 expiring on 1 May 2004 were issued during 2001. The incentive warrants are exercisable from 1 May 2002. As at 31 December 2002, 667,700 warrants had been exercised and 2,323,150 remain issued and outstanding. The 2002 program, approved on 23rd May 2002, is for the issue of up to 3,250,000 incentive warrants exercisable during the period 31st May 2003 to 31st May 2005 at a strike price of SEK 4.50. As at 31 December 2002, 3,140,000 incentive warrants had been issued.

### **SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

In January 2003, Lundin Petroleum acquired a 75% shareholding in a start up Norwegian oil company called OER Oil AS at a cost of MNOK 30 (MSEK 37.7) (MUSD 4.3). At the same time as the investment in OER, OER completed the acquisition of minority interests in the Brage and Njord fields offshore Norway. The acquired fields are estimated to contain net recoverable reserves of 5 million boe and with forecast net production of in excess of 2,000 boepd.

### **Exchange rates**

For the preparation of the annual financial statements, the following currency exchange rates have been used.

	Average	Period end
1 Euro equals SEK	9.1	9.2
1 USD equals SEK	9.7	8.7

### **Accounting principals**

The Fourth Quarter Report of Lundin Petroleum AB (publ) has been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council's recommendations and statements.



## **CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT IN SUMMARY**

<i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	Note	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months	1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months
<b>Operating income</b>					
Net sales of oil and gas	1	<b>284,905</b>	<b>252,652</b>	-	-
Other operating income		<b>10,939</b>	<b>9,087</b>	749	660
		<b>295,844</b>	<b>261,739</b>	749	660
<b>Cost of sales</b>					
Production costs	2	<b>-149,038</b>	<b>-128,299</b>	-	-
Depletion of oil and gas properties	3	<b>-53,591</b>	<b>-47,225</b>	-	-
Write-off of oil and gas properties		-	-	-502	-502
		<b>93,215</b>	<b>86,215</b>	247	158
<b>Gross profit</b>					
Other income		<b>10,247</b>	<b>6,334</b>	4,373	2,666
Administration expenses		<b>-75,970</b>	<b>-36,680</b>	-23,145	-14,895
Restructuring costs		<b>-20,275</b>	<b>-20,275</b>	-	-
		<b>7,217</b>	<b>35,594</b>	-18,525	-12,071
<b>Operating result</b>					
<b>Financial income and expenses, net</b>					
	4	<b>1,816</b>	<b>43,936</b>	-22,907	-23,184
<b>Result before tax</b>					
		<b>9,033</b>	<b>79,530</b>	-41,432	-32,255
<b>Tax</b>					
	5	<b>-26,362</b>	<b>-24,254</b>	-551	-551
<b>Minority interests</b>					
		<b>765</b>	<b>765</b>	-	-
<b>Net result</b>					
		<b>-16,564</b>	<b>56,041</b>	-41,983	-35,806

## **CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET IN SUMMARY**

<i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	Note	<b>31 Dec 2002</b>	<b>31 Dec 2001</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Tangible fixed assets</b>			
Oil and gas properties	6	<b>1,988,933</b>	376,181
Other fixed assets		<b>56,656</b>	6,254
<b>Total tangible fixed assets</b>		<b>2,045,589</b>	382,435
<b>Financial fixed assets</b>			
	7	<b>103,586</b>	227,425
<b>Total fixed assets</b>		<b>2,149,175</b>	609,860
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Current receivables and inventories		<b>345,480</b>	9,475
Cash and bank, short term investments		<b>247,776</b>	301,519
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>593,256</b>	310,994
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>2,742,431</b>	920,854
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Shareholders' equity including net result for the year</b>		<b>931,112</b>	882,467
<b>Minority interest</b>		<b>2,525</b>	-
<b>Provisions</b>		<b>326,130</b>	-
<b>Long-term interest bearing debt</b>		<b>1,067,177</b>	-
<b>Current liabilities</b>		<b>415,487</b>	38,387
<b>Total shareholders' equity and liabilities</b>		<b>2,742,431</b>	920,854
<b>Pledged assets</b>		<b>247,779</b>	-
<b>Contingent liabilities</b>		-	-

## **STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN GROUP EQUITY**

<b>2002</b>	<b>Share Capital</b>	<b>Restricted reserves</b>	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Net result</b>
<i>Expressed in TSEK</i>				
Balance at 1 January	2,124	922,331	-	-41,988
Transfer of prior year net result	-	-41,988	-	41,988
New share issue	363	159,878	-	-
Distribution paid to minority shareholders in subsidiary	-	-	-972	-
Currency translation difference	-	-109,698	15,637	-
Net result	-	-	-	-16,564
Balance at 31 December	2,487	930,523	14,665	-16,564

**GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT IN SUMMARY**

<i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months	1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months
<b>Cash flow from operations</b>				
Net result	<b>-16,564</b>	<b>56,041</b>	-41,983	-35,806
Adjustment for depletion and other non cash related items	<b>105,589</b>	<b>50,701</b>	25,485	25,110
Changes in working capital	<b>148,640</b>	<b>173,741</b>	20,265	23,357
<b>Total cash flow from operations</b>	<b>237,665</b>	<b>280,483</b>	3,767	12,661
Acquisition of shares in subsidiaries	<b>-1,213,010</b>	<b>-57,101</b>	-	-
Change in financial fixed assets	<b>141,055</b>	<b>-3,196</b>	5	160
Investment in oil and gas properties	<b>-145,381</b>	<b>-41,634</b>	-77,263	-70,733
Investment in other fixed assets	<b>-10,128</b>	<b>-1,046</b>	-1,071	-891
<b>Total cash flow used for investments</b>	<b>-1,227,464</b>	<b>-102,977</b>	-78,329	-71,464
Changes in long-term liabilities	<b>836,805</b>	<b>-476,066</b>	-	-
Changes in long-term receivables	<b>-3,130</b>	<b>-3,130</b>	-	-
Proceeds from share issues	<b>160,240</b>	<b>1,629</b>	303,891	302,829
Distribution paid by subsidiary	<b>-972</b>	<b>-972</b>	-	-
<b>Total cash flow from financing</b>	<b>992,943</b>	<b>-478,539</b>	303,891	302,829
Change in cash and bank	<b>3,144</b>	<b>-301,033</b>	229,329	244,026
Cash and bank at the beginning of the period	<b>301,519</b>	<b>549,813</b>	-	55,266
Cash contributed in connection with formation of the group	-	-	69,792	-
Currency exchange difference in cash and bank	<b>-56,887</b>	<b>-1,004</b>	2,398	2,227
<b>Cash and bank at year end</b>	<b>247,776</b>	<b>247,776</b>	301,519	301,519

<b>Note 1.</b> Net sales of oil and gas <i>Expressed in SEK thousand</i>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months	1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months
Sale of crude oil				
- France	<b>104,970</b>	<b>94,599</b>	-	-
- Tunisia	<b>35,962</b>	<b>35,962</b>	-	-
- Indonesia	<b>70,770</b>	<b>54,191</b>	-	-
Sale of condensate				
- Netherlands	<b>873</b>	<b>217</b>	-	-
Sale of gas				
- Netherlands	<b>58,679</b>	<b>53,245</b>	-	-
- Indonesia	<b>335</b>	<b>335</b>	-	-
Operating fee				
- Venezuela	<b>21,667</b>	<b>18,697</b>	-	-
Change in underlift position	<b>- 8,351</b>	<b>-5,954</b>	-	-
	<b>284,905</b>	<b>252,652</b>	-	-

<b>Note 2.</b> Production costs <i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months	1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months
Costs of operations	<b>116,080</b>	<b>101,030</b>	-	-
Tariff expenses	<b>5,084</b>	<b>4,842</b>	-	-
Royalty and direct taxes	<b>8,162</b>	<b>7,290</b>	-	-
Changes in inventory position	<b>19,712</b>	<b>15,137</b>	-	-
	<b>149,038</b>	<b>128,299</b>	-	-

<b>Note 3.</b> Depletion of oil and gas properties <i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	<b>4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months</b>
France	<b>20,108</b>	<b>17,939</b>	-	-
Netherlands	<b>19,988</b>	<b>16,521</b>	-	-
Venezuela	<b>2,689</b>	<b>2,412</b>	-	-
Tunisia	<b>6,475</b>	<b>6,052</b>	-	-
Indonesia	<b>4,332</b>	<b>3,673</b>	-	-
	<b>53,591</b>	<b>46,597</b>	-	-

<b>Note 4.</b> Financial income and expenses, net <i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months	1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months
Interest income	<b>10,237</b>	<b>4,584</b>	1,972	1,591
Interest expense	<b>-14,013</b>	<b>-12,274</b>	-	-
Write-down of short term investments	-	-	-23,823	-23,823
Amortisation of loan fees	<b>-582</b>	<b>-582</b>	-	-
Unwind discount on abandonment provision	<b>-1,746</b>	<b>-1,746</b>	-	-
Exchange gains/(losses), net	<b>-210</b>	<b>45,824</b>	-679	-741
Other financial income/(expense), net	<b>8,130</b>	<b>8,130</b>	-377	-211
	<b>1,816</b>	<b>43,936</b>	-22,907	-23,184

<b>Note 5. Taxes</b> <i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months	1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months
Current corporate tax	<b>29,568</b>	<b>25,232</b>	551	551
Deferred corporate tax	<b>-5,308</b>	<b>-3,080</b>	-	-
Current state profit share tax	<b>2,103</b>	<b>2,103</b>	-	-
	<b>26,362</b>	<b>24,255</b>	551	551

<b>Note 6. Oil and gas properties</b> <i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>Group 31 Dec 2002</b>	Group 31 Dec 2001
France	<b>854,192</b>	-
Netherlands	<b>522,770</b>	-
Tunisia	<b>61,172</b>	-
Indonesia	<b>17,879</b>	-
Venezuela	<b>114,432</b>	-
Sudan	<b>372,790</b>	366,289
Iran	<b>44,765</b>	9,892
Others	<b>933</b>	-
	<b>1,988,933</b>	376,181

<b>Note 7. Financial fixed assets</b> <i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>31 Dec 2002</b>	31 Dec 2001
Shares in Khanty Mansiysk Oil Corporation	-	181,619
Loan note receivable	-	13,867
Shares in associated companies	<b>21,535</b>	-
Restricted cash	<b>54,176</b>	31,939
Deferred financing fees	<b>15,926</b>	-
Other financial fixed assets	<b>11,949</b>	-
	<b>103,586</b>	227,425

**PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT IN SUMMARY**

<i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months	1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months
Service income	<b>3,710</b>	336	1,304	1,150
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>3,710</b>	336	1,304	1,150
Other income	<b>405</b>	116	63	51
General and administrative expenses	<b>-55,627</b>	-20,508	-19,036	-13,223
<b>Operating loss</b>	<b>-51,512</b>	-20,056	-17,669	-12,022
Financial income and expenses, net	<b>-29,392</b>	20,071	-23,771	-23,789
<b>Net result before tax</b>	<b>-80,904</b>	15	-41,440	-35,811
Tax	-	-	-	-
<b>Net result</b>	<b>-80,904</b>	15	-41,440	-35,811

**PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET IN SUMMARY**

<i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>31 Dec 2002</b>	<b>31 Dec 2001</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Tangible fixed assets</b>		
Other fixed assets	49	55
<b>Total tangible fixed assets</b>	49	55
<b>Financial fixed assets</b>	967,309	681,160
<b>Total fixed assets</b>	967,358	681,215
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Current receivables	1,862	2,539
Cash and bank and short term investments	2,081	193,683
<b>Total current assets</b>	3,943	196,222
<b>Total assets</b>	971,301	877,437
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Shareholders' equity including net result for the period</b>	950,375	871,039
<b>Current liabilities</b>	20,926	6,398
<b>Total shareholders' equity and liabilities</b>	971,301	877,437
<b>Pledged assets</b>	<b>247,779</b>	-
<b>Contingent liabilities</b>	-	-

## **PARENT COMPANY CASH FLOW STATEMENT IN SUMMARY**

<i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months	1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months
<b>Cash flow from operations</b>				
Net result	<b>-80,904</b>	15	-41,440	-35,811
Adjustment for non cash related items	<b>48,450</b>	17	22,725	22,763
Changes in working capital	<b>15,203</b>	11,961	3,859	-4,724
<b>Total cash flow from operations</b>	<b>-17,251</b>	11,993	-14,856	-17,772
Investment in shares in subsidiaries	<b>-170,908</b>	72,372	-95,297	-95,297
Loans to subsidiary companies	<b>-310,725</b>	-92,517		-
Investment in fixed assets	<b>-18</b>	-	-55	-55
Sale of shares and participations	<b>181,205</b>	-	-	-
Sale of loan note receivable	<b>13,640</b>	-	-	-
<b>Total cash flow used for investments</b>	<b>-286,806</b>	-20,145	-95,352	-95,352
Proceeds from share issue	<b>160,241</b>	1,630	303,891	302,829
<b>Total cash flow from financing</b>	<b>160,241</b>	1,630	303,891	302,829
Change in cash and bank	<b>-143,816</b>	-6,522	193,683	3,978
Cash and bank at the beginning of the period	<b>193,683</b>	8,615	-	-
Currency exchange difference	<b>-47,786</b>	-12	-	-
Cash and bank at the end of the period	<b>2,081</b>	2,081	193,683	193,683

## **STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PARENT COMPANY EQUITY**

<b>2002</b> <i>Expressed in TSEK</i>	<b>Share Capital</b>	<b>Share premium reserve</b>	<b>Legal reserve</b>	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Net result</b>
Balance at 1 January	2,124	910,355	-	-	-41,440
Transfer of prior year net result	-	-41,440	-	-	41,440
New share issue	363	159,878	-	-	-
Net result	-	-	-	-	-80,904
Balance at 31 December	2,487	1,028,792	-	-	-80,904

<b>KEY DATA</b>	<b>Group</b>	<b>Group</b>	<b>Group</b>	<b>Group</b>
<b>For the period</b>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	<b>4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months</b>
Return on equity, % <sup>1</sup>	-2	6	-6	-6
Return on capital employed, % <sup>2</sup>	-3	1	-6	-6
Debt/equity ratio, % <sup>3</sup>	89	89	-	-
Equity ratio, % <sup>4</sup>	34	34	96	96
Share of risk capital, % <sup>5</sup>	44	44	96	96
Interest coverage ratio, % <sup>6</sup>	-342	170	N/a	N/a
Operating cash flow/interest expenses, % <sup>7</sup>	822	864	-	0.0
Yield, % <sup>8</sup>	-	-	-	-

1 Return on equity is defined as the Group's net result divided by average shareholders' equity.

2 Return on capital employed is defined as the Group's income before tax plus interest expenses plus/less exchange differences on financial loans divided by the average capital employed (the average balance sheet total less non interest-bearing liabilities over the Group's existence).

3 Debt/equity ratio is defined as the Group's interest-bearing liabilities less cash and bank in relation to shareholders' equity.

4 Equity ratio is defined as the Group's shareholders' equity, including minority interest, in relation to balance sheet total.

5 Share of risk capital is defined as the sum of the shareholders' equity and deferred taxes, including minority interest, divided by balance sheet total.

6 Interest coverage ratio is defined as the Group's income before tax plus interest expenses plus/less exchange differences on financial loans divided by interest expenses.

7 Operating cash flow/interest expenses is defined as the Group's operating income less production costs and less current taxes divided by the interest charge for the period.

8 Yield is defined as dividend in relation to quoted share price at the end of the financial period.



<b>DATA PER SHARE</b>	<b>Group</b>	<b>Group</b>	<b>Group</b>	<b>Group</b>
<b>For the period</b>	<b>1 Jan 2002– 31 Dec 2002 12 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2002– 31 Dec 2002 3 months</b>	<b>4 May 2001– 31 Dec 2001 9 months</b>	<b>1 Oct 2001– 31 Dec 2001 3 months</b>
Shareholders' equity, SEK <sup>1</sup>	3.7	3.7	4.1	4.1
Operating cash flow, SEK <sup>2</sup>	0.5	0.4	0.0	0.0
Cash flow used in operations, SEK <sup>3</sup>	1.4	1.6	0.1	0.1
Earnings, SEK <sup>4</sup>	-0.1	0.2	-0.4	-0.4
Earnings, (fully diluted), SEK <sup>5</sup>	-0.1	0.2	-0.4	-0.4
Dividend, SEK	-	-	-	-
Quoted price at the end of the financial period (regards the parent company), SEK	9.20	9.20	4.25	4.25
Number of shares at period end	248,685,016	248,685,016	212,407,568	212,407,568
Weighted average number of shares for the period <sup>6</sup>	232,150,181	248,414,810	105,142,301	105,142,301
Weighted average number of shares for the period (fully diluted) <sup>5</sup>	233,235,711	251,486,246	105,813,439	105,813,439

1 Shareholders' equity per share is defined as the Group's shareholders' equity divided by the number of shares at period end.

2 Operating cash flow per share is defined as the Group's operating income less production costs and less current taxes divided by the weighted average number of shares for the period.

3 Cash flow used in operations per share is defined as cash flow used in operations in accordance with the consolidated statement of cash flow divided by the weighted average number of shares for the period.

4 Earnings per share is defined as the Group's net result divided by the weighted average number of shares for the period.

5 Earnings per share fully diluted is defined as the Group's net result divided by the fully diluted weighted average number of shares for the period. The warrants to be issued to employees will have an exercise price calculated as the average of the first 20 trading days. No dilution has been calculated given the uncertainty relating to the issue and trading prices.

6 Weighted average number of shares is defined as the number of shares at the beginning of the period with newly issued shares weighted for the proportion of the period they are in issue.

## **FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

### **The Company will publish the following interim reports:**

Three months report (January – March 2003) will be published on 15 May 2003.

- Six months report (January – June 2003) will be published on 14 August 2003.
- Nine months report (January – September 2003) will be published on 14 November 2003.

- Estimated distribution of the annual report 2002 will be April /May 2003 and will be available at the Stockholm office or at the Company's webpage, [www.lundin-petroleum.com](http://www.lundin-petroleum.com).

The Annual General Meeting will be held the 23 May, 2003 at Operaterassen Stockholm.

Stockholm 28 February 2003  
C Ashley Heppenstall  
President and CEO